

No. 09-2560

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JOSEPH A. STOCK,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DONALD GAETZ, Warden,*

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Northern
District of Illinois,
Eastern Division

Case No. 06 C 448

Hon. David H. Coar,
Presiding Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF
PETITIONER-APPELLANT JOSEPH A. STOCK

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
JEFFREY URDANGEN

Attorneys

Alison Speck Shah

Senior Law Student

David R. Pekarek Krohn

Senior Law Student

**Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant,
Joseph A. Stock**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Stock preserved the “contrary to” argument.....	2
II. The state court’s rulings were contrary to Supreme Court Confrontation Clause precedent.....	4
III. The Illinois appellate court unreasonably applied Supreme Court precedent.....	9
IV. The Confrontation Clause violation was not harmless error.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 31(e).....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Chandler</i> , 555 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2009).....	2, 3
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	16
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	passim
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	15, 16
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	passim
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985).....	passim
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	passim
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972).....	2
<i>Johnson v. Acevedo</i> , 572 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	16
<i>Maleng v. Cook</i> , 490 U.S. 488 (1989).....	2
<i>Malinowski v. Smith</i> , 509 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2007).....	11, 12
<i>Muth v. Frank</i> , 412 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2005).....	11,12
<i>People v. Jimerson</i> , 652 N.E.2d 278 (Ill. 1995).....	15
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 769 N.E.2d 518 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002).....	13
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400, 405 (1965).....	7
<i>Walker v. Litscher</i> , 421 F.3d 549 (7th Cir. 2005).....	7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254 (2006).....	2
